

STATUTORY RULES.

1958. No. 64.

SUPREME COURT OF THE AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY.

RULES OF COURT.*

(As of Wednesday, the first day of October, 1958.)

PURSUANT to the *Australian Capital Territory Supreme Court Act* 1933-1958, IT IS ORDERED that, on the second day of October, 1958, the following Rules of Court, amending the Rules of the Supreme Court of the Australian Capital Territory,† shall come into operation:—

1. Order 3, rule 5, is amended by omitting the words “shall be tested in the name of the Judge” and inserting in their stead the words “shall be tested—

Date and teste.

(a) in the name of the Judge appointed under sub-section (1.) of section 7 of the Act; or

(b) if at any time there is not a Judge appointed under that sub-section—in the name of the additional Judge or, if there are two or more additional Judges, in the name of the senior additional Judge.”.

2. Order 71 is amended by inserting after rule 10 the following rule:—

“10A. A citation shall bear the date on which it is issued and shall be tested—

Citation to be dated and tested.

(a) in the name of the Judge appointed under sub-section (1.) of section 7 of the Act; or

(b) if at any time there is not a Judge appointed under that sub-section—in the name of the additional Judge or, if there are two or more additional Judges, in the name of the senior additional Judge.”.

3. Form 1. in the Second Schedule is amended—

(a) by omitting the words—

“the Honourable Mr. Justice , the Judge of”; and

(b) by omitting the words “Your Honour” (wherever occurring) and inserting in their stead the words “the Court”.

Second
Schedule—
Form 1.

4. Form 6 in the Second Schedule is amended by omitting the words “Your Honour” and inserting in their stead the words “the Court”.

Second
Schedule—
Form 6.

5. Form 9 in the Second Schedule is amended by omitting the words “Your Honour” and inserting in their stead the words “the Court”.

Second
Schedule—
Form 9.

E. A. DUNPHY

JUDGE OF THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY.

B. MARTIN

Registrar.

* Notified in the *Commonwealth Gazette* on 2nd October, 1958.

† Statutory Rules 1937, No. 85, as amended by Statutory Rules 1938, No. 99; 1939, Nos. 48 and 61; 1950, No. 22 and 1956, No. 135.